two years from the date the transferred vessel goes into operation; (b) the vessel will be made available to the United States in time of emergency and just compensation for title or use, as the case may be, shall be paid in accordance with section 902 of the Merchant Marine Act, 1936, as amended (46 U.S.C. 1242); (c) the purchaser will comply with such further conditions as the Secretary may impose as authorized by sections 9, 37, and 41 of the Shipping Act, 1916, as amended (46 U.S.C. 808, 835, and 839); and (d) the purchaser will furnish a surety bond in an amount and with a surety satisfactory to the Secretary to secure performance of the foregoing agreements.

In addition to any other provision such agreement may contain for enforcement of (4) and (5) above, the agreement therein required may be specifically enforced by decree for specific performance or injunction in any district court of the United States. In the agreement with the Secretary, the purchaser shall irrevocably appoint a corporate agent within the United States for services or process upon such

purchaser in any action to enforce the agreement.

Approved June 30, 1974.

Surety bond,

Agreement enforcement.

Public Law 93-331

JOINT RESOLUTION

July 4, 1974

To extend by thirty days the expiration date of the Export-Import Bank Act [S. J. Res. 218] of 1945.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 8 of the Export-Import Bank Act of 1945 is amended by striking out "June 30" and inserting in lieu thereof "July 30".

12 USC 635f.

Approved July 4, 1974.

Public Law 93-332

AN ACT

July 8, 1974 [H.R.12799]

To amend the Arms Control and Disarmament Act, as amended, in order to extend the authorization for appropriations, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That (a) section 41(d) of the Arms Control and Disarmament Act (22 U.S.C. 2581(d)) is amended by

Arms Control and Disarmament Act, amendments,

(1) deleting "as authorized by section 15 of the Act of August 2, 1946 (5 U.S.C. 55a), at rates not to exceed \$100 per diem for individuals," and substituting therefor "as authorized by section 3109 of title 5 of the United States Code,";

(2) deleting "section 5 of said Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. 73b-2)" and substituting therefor "section 5703 of such title"; and

(3) deleting from the first proviso thereof "one hundred days"

and substituting therefor "130 days".

(b) Section 49(a) of such Act (22 U.S.C. 2589(a)) is amended by inserting in the second sentence thereof immediately after "\$22,000,000," the following: "and for the fiscal year 1975, the sum of \$10,100,000,".

Approved July 8, 1974.